
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

FRIDAY, 28 APRIL 2017 AT 9.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT
Councillor Linda Symes (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lee Hunt, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour
Councillor Julie Bird, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Written deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision 
is going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) 
by 12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interest 

3  Portsmouth City Council Sports Facilities Strategy 2017-2027 (Pages 5 - 
24)



2

Purpose of report
To present the strategy for future provision of sports facilities in the city over 
the next decade. 

RECOMMENDED
(1) That the attached Sports Facilities Strategy 2017-2027 is adopted 

as the key document to guide future planning and decision 
making around sports facilities. 

(2) That the 10-point strategic recommendations and underpinning 
action plan are agreed as the basis for work on sports facilities in 
the short to medium term.  

4  Libraries and Archives Update report (Pages 25 - 38)

Purpose of report
(1) To update and inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and 

Sport of the work carried out by the Portsmouth Library and Archives 
Services in the last twelve months, i.e. April 2016 to March 2017 

(2) To update on the activities undertaken to address the 
recommendations for action agreed in the 2016 Libraries and Archives 
Update Report. 

(3) To make recommendations for additional actions to be undertaken in 
Portsmouth Libraries and Archives in line with the Operations Plan for 
the period 2017/18. 

RECOMMENDED

2.1 That the updates to the agreed actions from the Portsmouth 
Libraries and Archives Annual Update Report 2016/17, shown 
at 3 be noted.

2.2 That the following actions and activities at 2.2 .1 - 9 be carried 
forward from the previous year to be delivered or continued in 
2017/18:

2.2.1   Deliver annual budget savings 2017/18.

2.2.2 Increase volunteer hours with the Library and Archive Services 
by 5% annually.

2.2.3 Develop and agree a policy for the identification, safe storage 
and management of "Born Digital" archive for Portsmouth.

2.2.4 Continue to develop the health and wellbeing library offer and 
specialist collections, concentrating on the development of a 
central Health Hub and information leaflet presentations to be 
developed in partnership with other agencies.

2.2.5 Continue the delivery of digital archives project with a 
procured external provider.



3

2.2.6 Move the key communication model, with library users from 
post to email, with charges at cost for postal communication 
from April 2018. This has been delayed from the previous 
report due to delays in improving the Library Management 
System

2.2.7 Develop and expand the Friends Group programme specifically 
targeting Cosham and North End in 2017/18.

2.2.8 Continue the delivery and development of the following annual 
events:

 BookFest Book Festival
 Portsmouth History Fair/Archives Week event
 Summer Reading Challenge, with emphasis on increasing 
the number and  diversity  of participants
 Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel 
and Longer Novel
 Portsmouth Literature Quizzes
 Schools Library Service "Meet the Author" Programme

2.3 The following recommendations for action are added to the 
Library Operations Plan for the forthcoming year 2017/18 to be 
delivered within existing budgets or subject to the 
identification of additional funding:

2.3.1 Make the following improvements to the Library Management 
System:

2.3.1.1 Upgrade from Spydus 8 to Spydus 10 including the addition of 
modules as below:

 Events and ticket sale
 Auto EDI
 Volunteer access
 Mobile App

2.3.1.2 Upload the Archive Calm catalogue to Spydus 10 and develop 
web access, subject to the identification of funding

2.3.2 Deliver works to update the Southsea Library café and create a 
storytelling centre within the children's library and repair the 
front access doors - funding is already in place for this

2.3.3 Deliver works to Beddow Library providing disabled access to 
the garden area and improvements to the space - funding is 
already in place for this.

2.3.4 Work with adult social care to develop a trainee scheme to 



4

enable adults with learning difficulties to gain work experience 
in libraries

2.3.5 Develop a programme of funding applications to supplement 
activity and support for existing agendas

2.3.6 Conduct a Mobile Library Review to maximise use of the 
vehicle and reach a more diverse demographic.

2.3.7 Establish a focus group mechanism to feedback on stock 
preference and purchase

2.3.8 Explore the development of a separate web site to be shared by 
Schools Library Service, the Public Library Service and 
Portsmouth Archive.

5  Libraries and Archives Service Website (Pages 39 - 48)

Purpose of report
To inform the Cabinet Member on Library and Archive Service plans to 
improve online engagement with customers, outline the wider strategic aims 
and objectives and to recommend the development of an external website 
which will help achieve these. 

RECOMMENDED
(1) That the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport approves 

the submission of a business plan to the PCC Web Board, 
supporting the development of an external website and related 
functionality to improve Library and Archive Service engagement 
with its customers. 

(2) That the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport agrees to 
the underspend of £40K from the Schools Library Service being 
allocated to this joint project to convey benefit on Public Libraries 
and Archives as well as its own Traded Service.  

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

28th April 2017 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth City Council Sports Facilities Strategy 2017-2027 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 Yes 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision:    No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to present the strategy for future provision of sports 

facilities in the city over the next decade.   
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the attached Sports Facilities Strategy 2017-2027 is adopted as the key 

document to guide future planning and decision-making around sports facilities. 
 
2.2  That the 10-point strategic recommendations and underpinning action plan are 

agreed as the basis for work on sports facilities in the short to medium term. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In 2015, Portsmouth City Council identified a need to consider the future of its 

leisure stock. In was agreed that in order to inform any discussions and 
decisions both in
[...]
re supportive of this process, and awarded £10,000 to 
Portsmouth City Council to fund a detailed study into existing facilities, that will 
identify recommendations.  This was matched by the city council. External 
consultancy support was engaged from Strategic Leisure Limited to carry out 
this process, which took full account of Sport England's "Assessing Needs and 
Opportunities" guidance.  At the same time, work was also commissioned on a 
Playing Pitch Strategy (again with some Sport England support) and an Open 
Space Strategy to complement the indoor facilities work, ensuring that we have 
a complete evidence base for our work in this area.  

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The Strategy has been developed using the Sport England Assessing Needs 

and Opportunities Guidance (ANOG), published in 2014.  The scope of the work 
has included analysis of provision in the city for: 

 
- Sports Halls 

- Swimming Pools 

- Health and Fitness 

- Indoor Tennis 

- Squash 

- Table Tennis 

- Gymnastics 

- Indoor Bowls 

4.2 In addition to purpose built facilities, consideration is given to the role in meeting 
local need of community assets (including community halls) and education 
facilities.  The development of the strategy has been informed and influenced by 
a number of other key national and local strategies and policies.  

 
4.3 The current level and nature of facility provision in Portsmouth has been 

assessed, and compared with information held in other sources, including the 
Active Places database, the Sport England Facility Planning Model (FPM) and 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

the local sports profile data provided by Sport England.  This includes 
consideration of: 
- Quantity - how many of each type of facility are there? 

- Quality - the age and condition of facilities 

- Accessibility - who owns and operates the facilities, facility location and 

catchment areas 

- Availability - whether the facilities are available to all resi
[...]


areas, taking account of low income levels  

- Identifying the future role of education sites in providing sport and leisure facilities . 

It is clear that the council must manage on much less funding from Government than in previous  

years.  Increased financial pressures are likely to result from changes to welfare benefits, greater 

demand for social care and the duty to improve the public's health.  The strategy must contribute to 

addressing health inequalities by promoting participation in sport and physical activity, but also take 

into account the constraints on local authority budgets and future needs, so that any action plan is 

deliverable and sustainable. 

Methodology and scope 

The Strategy has been developed using the Sport England Assessing Needs and Opportunities 

Guidance (ANOG), published in 2014.  The scope of the work has included analysis of provision in the 

city for: 

- Sports Halls 

- Swimming Pools 

- Health and Fitness 

- Indoor Tennis 

- Squash 

- Table Tennis 

- Gymnastics 

- Indoor Bowls 

In addition to purpose built facilities, consideration is given to the role in meeting local need of 

community assets (including community halls) and education facilities.  The Strategy covers the 

administrative area of Portsmouth, but references areas outside the city boundaries as appropriate.   

The development of the strategy has been informed and influenced by a number of other key 

national and local strategies and policies, including: 

- National planning policy framework 

- Sport England Strategy 2016 "Towards an Active Nation" 

- A new strategy for sport - Department of Culture, Media and Sport 

- The Portsmouth Plan 

- Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (and associated Joint Strategic Needs Assessment) 

- Children's Trust Plan 

- Local Transport Plan 

- Population profiles and projections  

Taken together, these policies identify that: 

- Portsmouth is a densely populated city 

- There is a higher propor
[...]
ities, with a focus on additional sports hall time and space for trampolining. 

7. Work with NGB and Victory Indoor Bowling Club to further develop the Club and facilitate 

investment in indoor bowling facilities.   

8. Work with boxing clubs to develop appropriate leasing arrangements for facilities  

9. Work with martial arts clubs to develop improved access to available hall space. 

10. Work to retain and improve watersports centre provision in the city.  

This strategy will be supported by additional strategies in relation to sport and physical activity in the 

city, including the Playing Pitch Strategy due for completion later in 2017.  A detailed action plan is in 

place setting out how the recommendations can be implemented.  The implementation of the 



strategy will be monitored on a regular basis, and the strategy will be reviewed and refreshed at 

five-yearly intervals.  

 

 

















 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
Agenda item:  

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

28th April 2017 

Subject: 
 

Libraries and Archives Annual Update Report 2017/18 

Report by: 
 

Director of  Culture and City Development 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1  To update and inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport of the 

work carried out by the Portsmouth Library and Archive Services in the last 
twelve months, i.e. April 2016 to March 2017.  

 
1.2  To update on the activities undertaken to address the recommendations for 

action agreed in the 2016 Libraries and Archives Update Report. 
 
1.3  To make recommendations for additional actions to be undertaken in 

Portsmouth Libraries and Archives in line with the Operations Plan for the period 
2017/18 

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1   That the updates to the agreed actions from the Portsmouth Libraries and 

Archives Annual Update Report 2016/17, shown at 3 be noted. 
 
2.2  That the following actions and activities at 2.2 .1 - 9 be carried forward 

from the previous year to be delivered or continued in 2017/18: 
 
2.2.1    Deliver annual budget savings 2017/18. 

 
2.2.2  Increase volunteer hours with the Library and Archive Services by 5% 

annually. 
 
2.2.3  Develop and agree a policy for the identification, safe storage and 

management of "Born Digital" archive for Portsmouth. 
 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
2.2.4 Continue to develop the health and wellbeing library offer and specialist 

collections, concentrating on the development of a central Health Hub and 
information leaflet presentations to be developed in partnership with other 
agencies. 

 
2.2.5 Continue the delivery of digital archives project with a procured external 

provider. 
 
2.2.6 Move the key communication model, with library users from post to email, 

with charges at cost for postal communication from April 2018. This has 
been delayed from the previous report due to delays in improving the 
Library Management System 

 
2.2.7  Develop and expand the Friends Group programme specifically targeting 

Cosham and North End in 2017/18. 
 
2.2.8   Continue the delivery and development of the following annual events: 
 

 BookFest Book Festival 

 Portsmouth History Fair/Archives Week event 

 Summer Reading Challenge, with emphasis on increasing the number 
 and  diversity  of participants 

 Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel and Longer 
 Novel 

 Portsmouth Literature Quizzes 

 Schools Library Service "Meet the Author" Programme 
 

2.3  The following recommendations for action are added to the Library 
Operations Plan for the forthcoming year 2017/18 to be delivered within 
existing budgets or subject to the identification of additional funding: 

 
2.3.1  Make the following improvements to the Library Management System: 
 
2.3.1.1 Upgrade from Spydus 8 to Spydus 10 including the addition of modules as 

below: 
 

 Events and ticket sale 

 Auto EDI 

 Volunteer access 

 Mobile App 
 
2.3.1.2 Upload the Archive Calm catalogue to Spydus 10 and develop web access, 

subject to the identification of funding 
 
2.3.2  Deliver works to update the Southsea Library café and create a storytelling 

centre within the children's library and repair the front access doors - 
funding is already in place for this  



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
2.3.3  Deliver works to Beddow Library providing disabled access to the garden 

area and improvements to the space - funding is already in place for this. 
 
2.3.4  Work with adult social care to develop a trainee scheme to enable adults 

with learning difficulties to gain work experience in libraries 
 

2.3.5  Develop a programme of funding applications to supplement activity and 
support for existing agendas 

 
2.3.6  Conduct a Mobile Library Review to maximise use of the vehicle and reach 

a more diverse demographic. 
 
2.3.7  Establish a focus group mechanism to feedback on stock preference and 

purchase 
 
2.3.8  Explore the development of a separate web site to be shared by Schools 

Library Service, the Public Library Service and Portsmouth Archive. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  To ensure the consistency and quality of the public library offer across the UK, 

the Society of Chief Librarians (SCL) has worked with Arts Council England, the 
Reading Agency and regional SCL members to develop and agree 5 universal 
offers and two promises, which inform the work of all public libraries. The 
Universal Offers are: 

 

 Reading  

 Information  

 Digital  

 Health and Wellbeing 

 Learning 

 A further cultural offer is currently under consultation and is likely to inform 
actions for forthcoming years. 
 

3.1.1  The two promises embed levels of support and expectation in the following 
 areas: 

 

 Children's Promise 

 Six Steps (Vision Impairment) 
 
3.1.2 In respect of the Archive Service, the priorities and
[...]

Services are delivered within existing budgets 
 
4.2 Increase volunteer hours with the Library and Archive Services by 5% 

annually - the service seeks to raise the number of volunteers in order to 
increase engagement with local communities and enhance the range and quality 
of services. Also to provide enrichment and  work experience as required to 
support the needs of the volunteer. for job. This target to achieve a year on year 
increase ensures the process continues to bring new members and knowledge 
to the service. 

 
4.3 Develop and agree a policy for the identification, safe storage and 

management of "Born Digital" archive for Portsmouth - to protect the 
archive of the future and ensure that legal retention requirements are adhered to 

 
4.4 Continue to develop the health and wellbeing library offer and specialist 

collections, concentrating on the development of a central Health Hub and 
information leaflets developed with other agencies. - to deliver the SCL 
health and wellbeing requirement to empower PCC residents to be healthy and 
independent, well informed to make independent choices to support their needs.  

 
4.5 Continue the delivery of the digital archives project with procured external 

provider. - to increase access to the archive and protect it from unnecessary 
handling. To promote the city, nationally and internationally 

 
4.6 Move the key communication model, with library members to email, with 
 charges at cost for postal communication from April 2018 This has been 

delayed from the previous report due to delays in improving the LMS - to 
support increased customer service, digital access and budget savings. 

 
4.7 Develop and expand the Friends Group programme specifically targeting 

Cosham and North End in 2017/18.- increase engagement with the local 
communities, develop advocates for the service and raise funding to benefit the 
local library need.  

 
4.8  Continue the delivery and development of the following annual events:  
 All of the activities listed below support outreach and reader development to 

encourage literacy and learning, library membership and engagement with 
libraries, archives and books. In the case of the Portsmouth Book Awards, Meet 



 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

the author Programme and Literature Quizzes, this also incentivises schools to 
take up the SLS Traded Service.  

 BookFest Book Festival 
 Portsmouth History Fair/Archives Week event 
 Summer Reading Challenge, with emphasis on increasing the number and 

diversity of participants 
 Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel and Longer Novel 
 Meet the author programme 
 Portsmouth Literature Quizzes 
 
4.9 Make the following improvements to the Library Management System: 
 In all cases, the activity is proposed to improve the customer experience and 

increase and enhance access to reading, learning, information, health and 
wellbeing agendas and better digital access. For the service, the upgrades to 
the system will make it more efficient, faster and more economic, with the result 
that less staff time will be spent on repetitive tasks. 

 
 Upgrade from Spydus 8 to Spydus 10 including the addition of modules as 

below 
 Events and ticket sale 
 Auto EDI 
 Volunteer access 
 Mobile App 
 
4.10 Upload the Archive Calm catalogue to Spydus 10 and develop web access, 

subject to the identification of funding - improve the breadth and flexibility of 
the  customer experience, by enabling access via the web. This will provide 
access nationally and internationally to support the visitor economy and deliver 
enhanced search facilities. 

 
4.11  Deliver works to update the Southsea Library café and create a storytelling 

centre within the children's library - funding is already in place for this - 
increase opportunities for income generation via the café. Support for literacy, 
learning and library membership through the improved facilities for children, 
which will also act as a hub for reading and storytelling activity for the local 
communities.  

 
4.12  Deliver works to Beddow Library providing disabled access to the garden 

area and improvements to the space - funding is already in place for this -  
 Improve access for all ages and especially those with disabilities. This will 

improve facilities and encourage engagement with the Mary Rose School and 
other individuals and organisations with physical disabilities. The work will 
maximise use of the garden area, which will allow library activities to spread into 
the space and enable the development of a sensory garden in association with 
the Friends Group. 

 
4.13  Work with adult social care to develop a trainee scheme to enable adults 

with learning difficulties to work in libraries - this will permit the Libraries and 
Archive services to draw down funding from Adult Social Care. It will provide 



 

9 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

enrichment to the current library offer through the provision of new activities, 
displays, and support for third party organisations. It will also provide closer links 
between the services and  adults with learning difficulties allowing libraries and 
archives to develop services that better meet their needs.    

 
4.14  Develop a programme of funding applications to supplement activity and 

support for existing agendas - to invest time in funding bids to seek to draw 
funding to the organisation. Priorities will be the development of storytelling 
centres and cultural hubs to encourage engagement by groups for recreation 
and learning. 

 
4.15  Conduct a Mobile Library Review to maximise use of the vehicle and reach 

a more diverse demographic - to ensure that the Mobile vehicle, stock 
equipment and staff is used in the best possible way to meet the needs of the 
communities across  the city. 

 
4.16  Establish a focus group mechanism to feedback on stock preference and 

purchase - to ensure stock is purchased that best meets the needs of service 
users, and prospective service users  to ensure best value. 

 
 
4.17 Explore the development of a separate web site to be shared by Schools 

Library Service, the Public Library Service and Portsmouth Archive - a 
separate report will be taken on this action which will be funded within existing 
budgets. The recommendation is made to enable direct digital communication 
between the SLS Traded Service and its customers, to increase access to 
virtual services, service information, event booking and sale and the ability to 
interrogate catalogues of holdings. 

 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1 A preliminary EIA is attached as Appendix A 
 
6. Legal comments 
 
6.1      There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations in this 
                report. 
 
7. Director of Finance comments 
 
7.1 The recommendations contained in this report will be implemented within the 

existing approved budget resources of the Library Service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

10 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture and City Development 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Preliminary Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 











 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 April 2017 

Subject: 
 

Library and Archives Service Website 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of  Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member on Library and Archive Service plans to improve 

online engagement with customers, outline the wider strategic aims and objectives 
and to recommend the development of an external website which will help achieve 
these.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport approves the 

submission of a business plan to the PCC Web Board, supporting the 
development of an external website and related functionality to improve 
Library and Archive Service engagement with its customers.  

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport agrees to the 

underspend of £40K from the Schools Library Service being allocated to this 
joint project to convey benefit on Public Libraries and Archives as well as its 
own Traded Service. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1  The Library and Archive Service comprises the School Library Service, nine public 

libraries and one mobile library plus the Portsmouth History Centre and Archive.  
Public libraries and archives are both statutory services. 

 
3.2 Portsmouth School Library Service (SLS) helps primary, secondary and special 

schools develop high quality library collections to inspire reading and help learning.  
A book loan service, advisory service and reader development activities, such as 
the Portsmouth Book Awards, Literature Quizzes and 'Meet the Author' events are 
offered to schools.  SLS is a traded service of Portsmouth City Council and each 
school has a choice to subscribe to the service.   



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 The service is well regarded and enjoys a high level of 'buy-back'.  However, 
schools are facing ongoing budgetary pressures and given that school libraries are 
not statutory, SLS needs to be even more agile, responsive to need and delivered 
in a way that makes the most of technological developments.  The information 
available to

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Linda Symes, at the meeting held on Friday, 28 April 
2017 at 9.00 am at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The 
Guildhall

Present

Councillor Linda Symes (in the chair)
 
Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Stephen Morgan

Officers Present

6. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julie Bird.

7. Declarations of interest (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

8. Portsmouth City Council Sports Facilities Strategy 2017-2027 (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Kelly Nash introduced the report and said that Rachel Fowler, Director at 
Strategic Leisure Ltd. had been invited to attend today's meeting. Rachel had 
helped officers with the development of the strategy.

Rachel gave a presentation and explained that the strategy forms an evidence 
base for the emerging local plan.  She summarised the findings from the 
facility analysis of sports halls, swimming pools, health and fitness and other 
sports provision within the city and it was recommended that the strategy 
continue to be reviewed.  Rachel's presentation would be added to the 
agenda papers following the meeting.  

Councillor Hunt said he was grateful for the work done by officers and Rachel 
on the development of the strategy however raised concerns about the 
findings of the swimming pool provision in the city.  Councillor Symes said that 
BH Live would be addressing the points highlighted from the facility analysis.   

DECISIONS:



2

(1) The attached Sports Facilities Strategy 2017-2027 was adopted as 
the key document to guide future planning and decision-making 
around sports facilities.

(2) The 10-point strategic recommendations and underpinning action 
plan was agreed as the basis for work on sports facilities in the 
short to medium term.

9. Libraries and Archives Update report (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Lindy Elliott, Library and Archive Services 
Manager.  

Councillor Morgan asked about the economic value of the volunteers for the 
library service. Lindy said that she did not have a figure to hand but would 
provide this information.  In response to a follow up question Lindy advised 
that the library hosts the volunteer service and are working closely with them.  
Volunteers are recognised at Christmas and also attend the inspiring 
volunteer award ceremony.  

The Cabinet Member said that this was a fantastic report and the work 
achieved to date by the service, supported by volunteers was wonderful.  
Councillors Hunt and Morgan endorsed this and added that team was 
providing a great service and said they were very grateful for the work of the 
volunteers. 

DECISIONS:
(1) The updates to the agreed actions from the Portsmouth Libraries 

and Archives Annual Update Report 2016/17, shown at paragraph 
3 were noted.

(2) The following actions and activities at 2.2 .1 - 8 be carried forward 
from the previous year to be delivered or continued in 2017/18:

2.2.1         Deliver annual budget savings 2017/18.
2.2.2         Increase volunteer hours with the Library and Archive 

Services by 5% annually.
2.2.3         Develop and agree a policy for the identification, safe storage 

and management of "Born Digital" archive for Portsmouth.
2.2.4         Continue to develop the health and wellbeing library offer and 

specialist collections, concentrating on the development of a 
central Health Hub and information leaflet presentations to be 
developed in partnership with other agencies.

2.2.5         Continue the delivery of digital archives project with a 
procured external provider.

2.2.6         Move the key communication model, with library users from 
post to email, with charges at cost for postal communication 
from April 2018. This has been delayed from the previous 



3

report due to delays in improving the Library Management 
System

2.2.7         Develop and expand the Friends Group programme 
specifically targeting Cosham and North End in 2017/18.

2.2.8         Continue the delivery and development of the following annual 
events:

 BookFest Book Festival
 Portsmouth History Fair/Archives Week event
 Summer Reading Challenge, with emphasis on increasing 
the number and  diversity  of participants
 Portsmouth Book Awards for Picture Books, Shorter Novel 
and Longer Novel
 Portsmouth Literature Quizzes
 Schools Library Service "Meet the Author" Programme

(3) The following recommendations for action were added to the 
Library Operations Plan for the forthcoming year 2017/18 to be 
delivered within existing budgets or subject to the identification of 
additional funding:

            The following improvements to the Library Management System 
were made:

(a) Upgrade from Spydus 8 to Spydus 10 including the addition of 
modules as below:

 Events and ticket sale
 Auto EDI
 Volunteer access
 Mobile App

(b) Upload the Archive Calm catalogue to Spydus 10 and develop web 
access, subject to the identification of funding

(c) Deliver works to update the Southsea Library café and create a 
storytelling centre within the children's library and repair the front 
access doors - funding is already in place for this            

(d) Deliver works to Beddow Library providing disabled access to the 
garden area and improvements to the space - funding is already in 
place for this.

(e) Work with adult social care to develop a trainee scheme to enable 
adults with learning difficulties to gain work experience in 
libraries

(f) Develop a programme of funding applications to supplement activity 
and support for existing agendas

(g) Conduct a Mobile Library Review to maximise use of the vehicle and 
reach a more diverse demographic.

(h) Establish a focus group mechanism to feedback on stock preference 
and purchase

(i) Explore the development of a separate web site to be shared by 
Schools Library Service, the Public Library Service and Portsmouth 
Archive.



4

10. Libraries and Archives Service Website (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by David Percival, Outreach and School Library 
Service Manager.  In response to a question regarding timescales, David and 
Lindy Elliott advised that if the report is approved they will be meeting with the 
web team next week for initial discussions and a consultation with 
stakeholders will take place. Once the Spydus 10 upgrade has gone live on 
10th May the service will be better placed to progress with this.  

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 
(1) Approved the submission of a business plan to the PCC Web 

Board, supporting the development of an external website and 
related functionality to improve Library and Archive Service 
engagement with its customers. 

(2) Agreed to the underspend of £40K from the Schools Library 
Service being allocated to this joint project to convey benefit on 
Public Libraries and Archives as well as its own Traded Service.

The meeting concluded at 9.40 am.

Councillor Linda Symes
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport


